COMMISSIONERS MEETING MARCH 25, 2010

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 25" day of March 2010 with the following
members present Sandy Ogle and Greg Green. John Walker was excused.

MEETING: The meeting was called to order by President Greg Green.

MINUTES: Motion by Sandy Ogle and seconded by Greg Green to accept the minutes with the note that Sandy did not
meet with Mr. Nihiser as stated in his letter. VVote: Ogle, yea, Green, yea.

AGENDA: Motion by Sandy Ogle and seconded by Greg Green to approve the agenda. Vote: Ogle, yea, Green, yea.

BILLS: The following bills were presented for examination and approval:

Name

Gordon Flesch

Office City

The Fine Print

OCPM Society

Gordon Flesch

Ohio Weights & Measurers Assoc.
Ohio Weights & Measurers Assoc.
JL Uhrig

Office Mart

Judge Thomas H Gerken

Mike Downour

Ohio State Coroners Assoc.
Hocking Co Municipal Court
Donahue

Farmers

Randy Mathias Construction

AEP

Guth Labs

Corrections Commission of SE Ohio
Office City

Clyde Beougher

Donald L Kline

Donald Kline

Steven Jackson
Timothy Gleeson
William Henderson
ComDoc

Farmers

Auto Zone

National Legal Research Group
Jay Patterson

Kroll Labs

NADCP

Hedges Carpet Barn
MASI

Sands Decker

AEP

Verizon

Office City

CDWG

B&C Communications
Language Line

Quill

Tansky’s

South Central Power
Verizon

Harold Johnson

Ernie Maniskas
Global GovEd

Finley Fire

First Communications
Verizon

The Red Carpet Treatment
Buckeye Joint County Insurance
All in One Poster Co
Office City

Jessica Porterfield
Jessica Porterfield

Jeff Cottrill

Goss Supply

Dexter

Logan Glass & Window
Columbus Equipment
Leslie Equipment

No. Purpose

1097 Copier Maintenance, Comm.

1098 Supplies, Auditor

1099 Vouchers, Auditor

1100 Dues, Auditor

1101 Copier Maintenance, Auditor

1102 Dues, Auditor

1103 Dues, Auditor

1104 Audit, Auditor

1105 Supplies, Common Pleas

1106 Travel, Common Pleas

1107 Supplies, Coroner

1108 Dues, Coroner

1109 Bank Fees, Municipal

1110 Supplies, Comm.-Courthouse

1111 Service, Comm.-Courthouse

1112 Drywall repair, Comm.-Courthouse

1113 Service, Comm,

1114 Supplies, Sheriff

1115 Jail Costs, Sheriff

1116 Supplies, Recorder

1117 Flag Pole, Veterans

1118 Lacy Myers TRD0902261, Wayne
Lanning TRD0901770, Auditor

1119 Harry Brown CRB0901236, Tia Clary
TRC0902233, Glen Sayre CRB1000068,
Auditor

1120 Robert Allton CRB091097, Auditor

1121 Steven D Tipton CRB1000059, Auditor

1122 Abigail Mohler 10CR0002, Auditor

1123 Copier Lease, Treasurer

1124 Refuse Hauling, Dog & Kennel

1125 Paint, Dog & Kennel

1126 Legal Research Services, Municipal

1127 Mediation Services, Common Pleas

1128 Drug Testing, Drug Court Enhancement

1129 Registration, Drug Court Enhancement

1130 Carpet, Comm.

1131 Testing, Sewer

1132 Professional Services, Sewer

1133 Service, Comm

1134 Service, CCA

1135 Supplies, 911

1136 Firewall, 911

1137 Repairs, 911

1138 Service, 911

1139 Supplies, SHSC

1140 Service, SHSC

1141 Service, SHSC

1142 Service, SHSC

1143 Travel, SHSC

1144 Driver Expenses, SHSC

1145 Printer/Computer switch, Drug Court

1146 Gear, EMA

1147 Service, EMA

1148 Service, EMA

1149 Service, EMA

1150 Insurance, EMA

1151 Poster, Safety

1152 Supplies, Sheriff

1153 Supplies, FCFC

1154 Travel, FCFC

1155 Boots, Engineer

1156 Paint, Engineer

1157 Parts for repair, Engineer

1158 Windshield replacement, Engineer

1159 Parts, Engineer

1160 Parts, Engineer

Amount

9.04
110.44
38.00
40.00
23.67
50.00
50.00
6,804.00
93.35
48.60
69.21
1,004.00
374.18
354.30
209.00
870.00
525.21
40.00
42,381.00
6.43
182.00
474.00

879.00

234.00
153.00
244.00
71.20
168.00
4.79
1,507.27
42.50
24.00
5,000.00
2,294.06
126.30
396.00
604.80
54.36
59.99
414.95
824.50
14.96
50.22
35.05
263.73
89.49
8.30
8.50
64.00
3,000.00
13.93
133.64
124.80
720.00
148.00
19.99
6.49
212.50
20.00
77.04
3,087.06
885.00
139.65
1,634.69
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Lawson Products 1161 Parts, Engineer 770.33
Leslie Equipment 1162 Parts, Engineer 81.09
Amy Campbell 1163 Cleaning, Engineer 125.00
South Central Power 1164 Service, Engineer 71.59
Goss Supply 1165 Supplies, Engineer 177.94
Contech Construction Products 1166 Culvert, Engineer 5,898.00
Jims Concrete 1167 Concrete, Engineer 2,194.43
Hocking County Health Department 1168 Community Heath Assessment, FCFC 7,440.00
County, Treas-Deling RE Tax Assess, Dog & Kennel, Municipal, Special Projects-Common $94,274.57

Pleas, Drug Court Enhancement Project, County Permanent Improvement, Hocking County
Sewer District, Ho Co Integrated Interv/CCA, Hocking County 911, Senior Citizens, Drug Court
Discretionary Grant, Hocking Co Emergency Management, Transitional/Safety Workplace,
Concealed Handgun License-Sheriff, Family and Children First, Auto-Gas

AUDITOR KEN WILSON: Auditor Ken Wilson gave the Commissioners an update on Broadband, saying that now the
state is instructing them to proceed county by county instead of a group. He continued to explain some of the goals of the
Broadband Committee and informed the Commissioners that they will be asking for their approval of and RFP for an
internet service provider. Ken also spoke to the Commissioners about Recovery Zone Bonds, explaining that the money
that was not claimed by various counties and municipalities is now available for reallocation and said that if they were
interested in applying for more money they would have to have the paperwork in by April 1.

BILL ACTION: Motion by Sandy Ogle and seconded by Greg Green to approve the county bills and Then & Now
purchase orders dated March 26, 2010 totaling $94,274.57. Vote: Ogle, yea, Green, yea.

SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATOR SHAUN LEHMAN: Systems Administrator Shaun Lehman spoke to the
Commissioners about possibilities for internet service for the courthouse. Currently the courthouse is served by Hocking
Internet Technologies, but Shaun requested a quote from Time Warner Cable, which was half of the cost with more
bandwidth. Greg said he would prefer to stay with a local provider, but they are spending public dollars and need to be
responsible. Sandy agreed with Greg’s statement and they asked Shaun to call Hocking Internet to see if they could counter
the quote from Time Warner and to inform him the county will be paying monthly until a decision is made.

TRAVEL : Motion by Sandy Ogle and seconded by Greg Green to approve the following requests for travel:
1) J&FS - Bob Smith and Cindi Garrelts to attend a meeting in New Lexington, Ohio on March 25, 2010.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Green, yea.

FOR THE RECORD: Sandy gave Mr. Solt, the property owner at Lake Moor, the information from Fred Klinglehafer
regarding Lake Moor Sewer.

FOR THE RECORD: The Commissioners received My Sister’s Place Audit Report for 2008-09 Fiscal Year.

CONTINUITY OF GOVERNMENT: Motion by Sandy Ogle and seconded by Greg Green to designate, under
Continuity of Government, Common Pleas Court to have authority in the courthouse during an emergency or disaster if the
Commissioners were not available, with Juvenile/Probate Court second, and Municipal Court third. Vote: Ogle, yea,
Green, yea.

ADJOURNMENT: Motion by Sandy Ogle and seconded by Greg Green to adjourn the meeting. Vote: Ogle, yea, Green,
yea.

Kalena Ogg, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County Commissioners at a regular
meeting of the Board held on March 25, 2010.

Kalena Ogg, Clerk Greg Green, President



