COMMISSIONERS MEETING MARCH 25, 2010

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 25th day of March 2010 with the following members present Sandy Ogle and Greg Green. John Walker was excused.

MEETING: The meeting was called to order by President Greg Green.

<u>MINUTES:</u> Motion by Sandy Ogle and seconded by Greg Green to accept the minutes with the note that Sandy did not meet with Mr. Nihiser as stated in his letter. Vote: Ogle, yea, Green, yea.

AGENDA: Motion by Sandy Ogle and seconded by Greg Green to approve the agenda. Vote: Ogle, yea, Green, yea.

<u>BILLS:</u> The following bills were presented for examination and approval:

Name	<u>No.</u>	<u>Purpose</u>	Amount
Gordon Flesch	1097	Copier Maintenance, Comm.	9.04
Office City	1097	Supplies, Auditor	110.44
The Fine Print	1099	Vouchers, Auditor	38.00
OCPM Society	1100	Dues, Auditor	40.00
Gordon Flesch	1101	Copier Maintenance, Auditor	23.67
Ohio Weights & Measurers Assoc.	1102	Dues, Auditor	50.00
Ohio Weights & Measurers Assoc.	1103	Dues, Auditor	50.00
JL Uhrig	1104	Audit, Auditor	6,804.00
Office Mart	1105	Supplies, Common Pleas	93.35
Judge Thomas H Gerken Mike Downour	1106 1107	Travel, Common Pleas Supplies, Coroner	48.60 69.21
Ohio State Coroners Assoc.	1107	Dues, Coroner	1,004.00
Hocking Co Municipal Court	1109	Bank Fees, Municipal	374.18
Donahue	1110	Supplies, CommCourthouse	354.30
Farmers	1111	Service, CommCourthouse	209.00
Randy Mathias Construction	1112	Drywall repair, CommCourthouse	870.00
AEP	1113	Service, Comm.	525.21
Guth Labs	1114	Supplies, Sheriff	40.00
Corrections Commission of SE Ohio	1115	Jail Costs, Sheriff	42,381.00
Office City	1116	Supplies, Recorder	6.43
Clyde Beougher	1117	Flag Pole, Veterans	182.00
Donald L Kline	1118	Lacy Myers TRD0902261, Wayne Lanning TRD0901770, Auditor	474.00
Donald Kline	1119	Harry Brown CRB0901236, Tia Clary	879.00
Bonard Kinic	1117	TRC0902233, Glen Sayre CRB1000068,	077.00
		Auditor	
Steven Jackson	1120	Robert Allton CRB091097, Auditor	234.00
Timothy Gleeson	1121	Steven D Tipton CRB1000059, Auditor	153.00
William Henderson	1122	Abigail Mohler 10CR0002, Auditor	244.00
ComDoc	1123	Copier Lease, Treasurer	71.20
Farmers	1124	Refuse Hauling, Dog & Kennel	168.00
Auto Zone	1125	Paint, Dog & Kennel	4.79
National Legal Research Group Jay Patterson	1126 1127	Legal Research Services, Municipal Mediation Services, Common Pleas	1,507.27 42.50
Kroll Labs	1127	Drug Testing, Drug Court Enhancement	24.00
NADCP	1129	Registration, Drug Court Enhancement	5,000.00
Hedges Carpet Barn	1130	Carpet, Comm.	2,294.06
MASI	1131	Testing, Sewer	126.30
Sands Decker	1132	Professional Services, Sewer	396.00
AEP	1133	Service, Comm	604.80
Verizon	1134	Service, CCA	54.36
Office City	1135	Supplies, 911	59.99
CDWG	1136	Firewall, 911	414.95
B&C Communications Language Line	1137 1138	Repairs, 911 Service, 911	824.50 14.96
Quill	1138	Supplies, SHSC	50.22
Tansky's	1140	Service, SHSC	35.05
South Central Power	1141	Service, SHSC	263.73
Verizon	1142	Service, SHSC	89.49
Harold Johnson	1143	Travel, SHSC	8.30
Ernie Maniskas	1144	Driver Expenses, SHSC	8.50
Global GovEd	1145	Printer/Computer switch, Drug Court	64.00
Finley Fire	1146	Gear, EMA	3,000.00
First Communications	1147	Service, EMA	13.93
Verizon The Red Carpet Treatment	1148 1149	Service, EMA	133.64 124.80
Buckeye Joint County Insurance	1149	Service, EMA Insurance, EMA	720.00
All in One Poster Co	1150	Poster, Safety	148.00
Office City	1152	Supplies, Sheriff	19.99
Jessica Porterfield	1153	Supplies, FCFC	6.49
Jessica Porterfield	1154	Travel, FCFC	212.50
Jeff Cottrill	1155	Boots, Engineer	20.00
Goss Supply	1156	Paint, Engineer	77.04
Dexter	1157	Parts for repair, Engineer	3,087.06
Logan Glass & Window	1158	Windshield replacement, Engineer	885.00
Columbus Equipment	1159 1160	Parts, Engineer	139.65
Leslie Equipment	1160	Parts, Engineer	1,634.69

COMMISSIONERS MEETING MARCH 25, 2010

Lawson Products	1161	Parts, Engineer	770.33
Leslie Equipment	1162	Parts, Engineer	81.09
Amy Campbell South Central Power	1163 1164	Cleaning, Engineer Service, Engineer	125.00 71.59
Goss Supply	1165	Supplies, Engineer	177.94
Contech Construction Products	1166	Culvert, Engineer	5,898.00
Jims Concrete	1167	Concrete, Engineer	2,194.43
Hocking County Health Department	1168	Community Heath Assessment, FCFC	7,440.00
County, Treas-Delinq RE Tax Assess, Dog & Repleas, Drug Court Enhancement Project, Cours Sewer District, Ho Co Integrated Interv/CCA, Discretionary Grant, Hocking Co Emergency Concealed Handgun License-Sheriff, Family and AUDITOR KEN WILSON: Auditor Ken Wilson state is instructing them to proceed county by cours Broadband Committee and informed the Commis internet service provider. Ken also spoke to the Cothat was not claimed by various counties and munimerested in applying for more money they would be BILL ACTION: Motion by Sandy Ogle and secon purchase orders dated March 26, 2010 totaling \$9. SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATOR SHAUN LEHT Commissioners about possibilities for internet ser Internet Technologies, but Shaun requested a quobandwidth. Greg said he would prefer to stay with responsible. Sandy agreed with Greg's statement.	Kennel, Maty Perma Hocking Management Children gave the nty instead sioners that ommission icipalities I have to honded by C4,274.57. MAN: Sylvice for the from Time a local property of the street o	unicipal, Special Projects-Common ment Improvement, Hocking County County 911, Senior Citizens, Drug Court ment, Transitional/Safety Workplace, en First, Auto-Gas Commissioners an update on Broadband, saying of a group. He continued to explain some of that they will be asking for their approval of and Runers about Recovery Zone Bonds, explaining that is now available for reallocation and said that it have the paperwork in by April 1st. Greg Green to approve the county bills and Them Vote: Ogle, yea, Green, yea. Testems Administrator Shaun Lehman spoke to the courthouse. Currently the courthouse is served me Warner Cable, which was half of the cost with covider, but they are spending public dollars and	\$94,274.57 g that now the se goals of the EFP for an at the money of they were a & Now e d by Hocking th more and to be
the quote from Time Warner and to inform him the TRAVEL: Motion by Sandy Ogle and seconded	ne county v	will be paying monthly until a decision is made.	
1) J&FS - Bob Smith and Cindi Garre	elts to atter	nd a meeting in New Lexington, Ohio on March	25, 2010.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Green, yea.			
FOR THE RECORD: Sandy gave Mr. Solt, the regarding Lake Moor Sewer.	property o	wner at Lake Moor, the information from Fred	Klinglehafer
FOR THE RECORD: The Commissioners recei	ved My Si	ster's Place Audit Report for 2008-09 Fiscal Ye	ear.
CONTINUITY OF GOVERNMENT: Motion to Continuity of Government, Common Pleas Court Commissioners were not available, with Juvenile/Green, yea.	to have au	thority in the courthouse during an emergency	or disaster if the
ADJOURNMENT: Motion by Sandy Ogle and syea.	seconded b	by Greg Green to adjourn the meeting. Vote: Og	le, yea, Green,
Kalena Ogg, Clerk			
		Board of Hocking County Comm	nissioners
This is to certify that the above is the true action t meeting of the Board held on March 25, 2010.	aken by th	is Board of Hocking County Commissioners at	a regular
meeting of the Board field off Water 23, 2010.			

Greg Green, President

Kalena Ogg, Clerk